Ingatestone & District
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(Updated by Jordan McManus from 2018)



Division 1 History from 1948/1949

The league formed in 1948 and the original perpetual trophy was a large wooden shield; this was given to
the Viper public house to keep after winning the title for three consecutive seasons. The 2™ Shield was given
to the Wheatsheaf in 1958 after they won the league for three consecutive seasons. The current Cup was
introduced in 1958 and also has the Wheatsheafs' 3" win engraved upon it. Note! Both original shields' can

be found at the Viper and Wheatsheaf respectively.

Year
1948/49
1949/50
1950/51
1951/52
1952/53
1953/54
1954/55
1955/56
1956/57
1957/58
1958/59
1959/60
1960/61
1961/62
1962/63
1963/64
1964/65
1965/66
1966/67
1967/68
1968/69
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977178
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94

Winners
Spread Eagle (Ingatestone)
Viper (Mill Green)
Viper ‘A’ (Mill Green)
Viper ‘A’ (Mill Green)
Ship (Stock)
Ship (Stock)
Viper (Mill Green)
Wheatsheaf (Nine Ashes)
Wheatsheaf (Nine Ashes)
Wheatsheaf (Nine Ashes)
Thatcher’s Arms (Radley Green)
Thatcher’s Arms (Radley Green)
Thatcher’s Arms (Radley Green)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Woolpack (Chelmsford)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Two Brewers (Chelmsford)
Woolpack (Chelmsford)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Royal Oak (Ongar)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Leather Bottle (Blackmore)
Leather Bottle (Blackmore)
Leather Bottle (Blackmore)
Red Cow (Shelley)
Wheatsheaf (Writtle)
Wheatsheaf (Writtle)
Black Bull (Chelmsford)
Black Bull (Chelmsford)
Black Bull (Chelmsford)
Black Bull (Chelmsford)
Black Bull (Chelmsford)
Alexandra (Warley)
Alma (Chelmsford)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Robin Hood (Brentwood)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)

Runners-up
No Record
Anchor ‘A’ (Ingatestone)
Black Bull (Margaretting)
Viper ‘B’ (Mill Green)
Viper (Mill Green)
Viper (Mill Green)
Bell (Ingatestone)
Thatchers Arms (Radley Green)
Thatchers Arms (Radley Green)
The Club (Ingatestone)
Black Horse (Stondon Massey)
Three Stars (Chelmsford)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Two Brewers (Chelmsford)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Horse & Groom (Writtle)
Woolpack (Chelmsford)
Two Brewers (Chelmsford)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Woolpack (Chelmsford)
Bricklayers Arms (Stondon Massey)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Robin Hood (Brentwood)
Leather Bottle (Blackmore)
Bell (Willingale)
Anchor (Ingatestone)
Red Cow (Shelley)
Red Cow (Shelley)
Black Bull (Chelmsford)
Moulsham Lodge (Great Baddow)
Royal Oak (Ongar)
Victoria (Writtle)
Victoria (Writtle)
Plough (Mountnessing)
Victoria (Writtle)
Victoria (Writtle)
Victoria (Writtle)
Badda {Recreation} (Great Baddow)
Robin Hood (Brentwood)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Alexandra (Warley)
Badda {Recreation} (Great Baddow)
Badda {Recreation} (Great Baddow)
Alexandra (Warley)



1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01

2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)

Ship (Chelmsford)

Ship (Chelmsford)

Ship (Chelmsford)

Rose & Crown (Chelmsford)
Rose & Crown (Chelmsford)
Red Lion ‘A’ (High Ongar) &
Rose & Crown (Chelmsford)
Red Lion ‘A’ (High Ongar)

Red Lion (High Ongar)

Rising Sun Dragons (Brentwood)
Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Chelmsford City Hammers

Eagle (Galleywood)

Chelmsford Social Club ‘B’
Black Bull Hammers (Margaretting)
Black Bull Hammers (Margaretting)
Galleywood Social Club ‘A’
Gardeners (Springfield)
Gardeners (Springfield)
Chelmsford Social Club
Gardeners (Springfield)
Gardeners (Springfield)

White Horse (Great Baddow)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Alexandra ‘B’ (Warley)
Alexandra ‘A’ (Warley)
Chequers ‘A’ (Writtle)

Joint Winners — No Runner-up

Chequers ‘A’ (Writtle)

Chequers (Writtle)

Red Lion (High Ongar)

Rising Sun Dragons (Brentwood)
Crown (Ingatestone)

Rising Sun Dragons (Brentwood)
Spread Eagle Hammers (Margaretting)
Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Chelmsford Social Club ‘B’

Black Bull Hammers (Margaretting)
Chelmsford Social Club ‘B’

Blue Lion (Chelmsford)

Ingatestone Eagles (Ingatestone)
Chelmsford Social Club
Chelmsford Social Club

Gardeners (Springfield)

Chelmsford Social Club
Chelmsford Social Club



Division 2 History from 1963/1964

The 18-team league decided to try-out having two divisions for the 1963/64 season; this lasted only one-
season as the then landlords were unhappy having less games at home... The original division 2 perpetual
cup was the Spread Eagle Cup named after the first winners and donated by “H. EADES & SONS LTD
BRENTWOOD”. The cup is now used as the Secretaries KO winner...
In 1993 the 2" Division returned after 30 years; a new trophy was purchased in 1999 and had the engraving
backdated to 1993/4; however in 2006 the trophy was lost while the Horse & Groom was closed for
refurbishment; in 2008 Douglas White donated a replacement cup...

e From 2017/18 the season starts as one division, at the halfway stage splits into two divisions!

Year Winners Runners-up
1963/64 Spread Eagle (Margaretting) Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
1993/94 White Horse (Great Baddow) Red Lion (Margaretting)
1994/95 Black Bull (Margaretting) Alma (Chelmsford)

1995/96 Warley Hospital SC Warley Star’s Originals

1996/97 Red Beret (Chelmsford) Alexandra ‘B’ (Warley)

1997/98 Black Bull (Margaretting) Warley Hospital SC

1999/00 Red Lion (High Ongar) Bentley Club (Pilgrims Hatch)
2000/01 Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford) Royal Oak (Ongar)

2001/02 Crown (Ingatestone) Oddfellows Arms (Chelmsford)
2002/03 Prince Albert ‘A’ (Blackmore) Spread Eagle ‘B’ (Brentwood)
2003/04 Red Beret (Chelmsford) Hutton (Shenfield)

2004/05 Black Bull (Chelmsford) Royal Oak ‘A’ (Ongar)

2005/06 Horse & Groom (Warley) Bird Cage (Chelmsford)

2006/07 Writtle S.S.C. Rising Sun Bees (Brentwood)
2007/08 Oddfellows Arms (Chelmsford) Two Brewers (Ongar)

2008/09 Forresters ‘A’ (High Ongar) Stocks Bar (Ingatestone)

2009/10 Chelmer Chieftains (Chelmsford) Chelmsford S.C. ‘A’

2010/11 Forresters (High Ongar) Cock Tavern (Ongar)

2011/12 Rising Sun Cockles (Brentwood) Prince of Wales ‘B’ (Mountnessing)
2012/13 Stocks Bar (Ingatestone) Bentley Allstars (Pilgrims Hatch)
2013/14 Prince of Wales ‘B’ (Mountnessing) Kings Arms (Chelmsford)

Post-Split Format
2017/18 Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford)
2018/19 Gardeners Wellies (Springfield)

Rose & Crown (Writtle)
Bentley Badgers (Pilgrims Hatch)



Division 3 History from 2002/2003

Introduced for the first-time for the 2002/2003 season... A perpetual trophy was purchased in 2005 for the
now established division 3 and had the engraving backdated to 2002/3....

Year Winners Runners-up
2002/03 Oakwood Dragons (Brentwood) Bird Cage (Chelmsford)
2003/04 Chelmsford S.C. Writtle S.S.C.

2004/05  Ship (Stock) Chelmsford R.B.L.

& Spread Eagle (Brentwood)
2005/06 Rising Sun Bees (Brentwood) Royal Oak ‘B’ (Ongar)
2006/07 Two Brewers (Ongar) Fox & Hounds ‘B’ (Chelmsford)
2007/08 Bentley Arrows (Pilgrims Hatch) Cuckoo (Radley Green)
2008/09 Royal Oak ‘B’ (Ongar) Chelmsford R.B.L. ‘A’
2009/10 Cherry Tree (Warley) Cock Tavern (Ongar)

& Rising Sun Cockles (Brentwood)
2010/11 Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford) Prince of Wales ‘B’ (Mountnessing)



Fargo Cup

The Fargo Cup was donated to the league in 1963 and was presented to league by “A. WELLS & SON
(SOUTHEND) LTD”.

The cup was introduced for the winning team of the Team Knockout competition which was played over 2-
legs. Don’t know when the 2-legs ceased to be played...

After 2003 the Knockout cup has been played for by Division 1 teams only and from 2017, by all teams in

the league.

Year Winners Runners-up
1963/64 Prince Albert (Blackmore) Spread Eagle (Margaretting)
1964/65 Woolpack (Chelmsford) Prince Albert (Blackmore)
1965/66 Prince Albert (Blackmore) Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
1966/67 Two Brewers (Chelmsford) Royal Steamer (Chelmsford)
1967/68 Anchor (Ingatestone) Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)

1968/69
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977/78
1978/79

Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Royal Oak (Ongar)

Red Cow (Shelley)
Leather Bottle (Blackmore)
Red Cow (Shelley)

Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Hare & Hounds (Roxwell)
Leather Bottle (Blackmore)
Royal Oak (Ongar)

Bird in Hand (Chelmsford)
No Record

Black Bull (Margaretting)
No Record

No Record

Black Bull (Chelmsford)
Black Bull (Chelmsford)

1979/80 Wheatsheaf (Writtle) Plough (Mountnessing)
1980/81 No Record No Record

1981/82 Black Bull (Chelmsford) No Record

1982/83 Black Bull (Chelmsford) Crown (Ingatestone)
1983/84 Black Bull (Chelmsford) Plough (Mountnessing)
1984/85 Anchor (Ingatestone) Alma (Chelmsford)
1985/86 Alma (Chelmsford) Warley Stars (Warley)

1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99

Alexandra (Warley)

Robin Hood (Brentwood)

Robin Hood (Brentwood)

Robin Hood (Brentwood)

Badda {Recreation} (Great Baddow)
Badda {Recreation} (Great Baddow)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)

Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)

Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)

Ship (Chelmsford)

Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)

Ship (Chelmsford)

Not Played

Three Stars (Chelmsford)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)
Bell (Little Waltham)
Warley Stars (Warley)
Alexandra (Warley)
Plough (Mountnessing)
Anchor (Ingatestone)
Prince Albert (Blackmore)
Warley Hospital (Warley)
Alexandra ‘A’ (Warley)
Alexandra ‘B’ (Warley)

1999/00 Rose & Crown (Chelmsford) Horse & Groom (Warley)
2000/01 Red Lion ‘A’ (High Ongar) Rose & Crown (Chelmsford)
2001/02 Red Lion ‘A’ (High Ongar) White Horse (Coxtie Green)
2002/03 Red Lion ‘A’ (High Ongar) Royal Oak ‘A’ (Ongar)
2003/04 Rising Sun Dragons (Brentwood) Crown (Ingatestone)

2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08

Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Rising Sun Dragons (Brentwood)
Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)

Rising Sun Dragons (Brentwood)
Royal Oak ‘A’ (Ongar)

Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)
Rising Sun Dragons (Brentwood)



2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Chelmer Inn (Chelmsford)

Black Bull Hammers (Margaretting)
Chelmer Chieftains (Chelmsford)
Galleywood S.C. ‘B’

Chelmsford Social Club
Ingatestone Eagles

Chelmsford Social Club
Chelmsford Social Club
Chelmsford Social Club
Gardeners (Springfield)

Bentley Allstars (Pilgrims Hatch)

Chelmsford City Hammers

Eagle (Galleywood)

Chelmsford S.C. ‘B’

Chelmsford S.C. ‘B’

Black Bull Hammers (Margaretting)
The Gardeners (Springfield)

The Gardeners (Springfield)

The Gardeners (Springfield)
Bentley Allstars (Pilgrims Hatch)
Galley Enders (Galleywood)
Chequers (Hutton)



Roval British Legion Cup

Triples Competition (till 2007/8)
Division 2 Team KO (from 2008/9)

Losers Team KO (from 2014/15)

The trophy was donated to the league in 1995 by “THE R.B.L. CLUB, NEW LONDON ROAD,
CHELMSFORD”...

The competition introduced was a Triples Knockout open to three players per team with a player of the year
average of 50% or less in Division 1 and 60% or less in Divisions 2 & 3... The competition was cancelled in
2008... From 2008/09 the Royal British Legion Cup replaced the Hatcher Cup as the division 2 Team
Knockout... In 2015 & 2016 the cup is used for 1* round losers in Bentley Cup... From 2017 the cup is used
for 1st round losers in Fargo Cup...

Year Winner Runner-up
1995/96 Alexandra ‘A’ (Warley) Anchor (Ingatestone)
1996/97 Rising Sun (Chelmsford) Black Bull (Margaretting)
1997/98 Alexandra ‘B’ (Warley) Writtle Sports & Social Club
1998/99 Not Played
1999/00 Alma (Chelmsford) Horse & Groom (Warley)
2000/01 Spread Eagle (Brentwood) White Horse (Coxtie Green)
2001/02 Royal Oak ‘A’ (Ongar) Chelmsford Allstars (Chelmsford)
2002/03  Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford) Royal Oak ‘A’ (Ongar)
2003/04 Charlie’s Mob (Warley) Bird Cage (Chelmsford)
2004/05 Black Bull (Margaretting) Red Beret (Chelmsford)
2005/06  Tulip (Springfield) Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford)
2006/07 Horse & Groom (Warley) Black Bull (Margaretting)
2007/08 Fox & Hounds ‘B’ (Chelmsford) Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
2008/09  Forresters ‘A’ (High Ongar) Bentley Arrows (Pilgrims Hatch)
2009/10  Chelmer Chieftains (Chelmsford) Chelmsford Social Club ‘A’
2010/11 Cherry Tree (Warley) Rising Sun Cockles (Brentwood)
2011/12  Cherry Tree (Warley) Prince of Wales ‘B’ (Mountnessing)
2012/13  Stocks Bar (Ingatestone) Bentley Allstars (Pilgrims Hatch)
2013/14  Kings Arms (Chelmsford) Robin Hood Cockles (Brentwood)
2014/15 BMS Eagles (Ingatestone) Bentley Allstars (Pilgrims Hatch)
2015/16  Galley Enders (Galleywood) Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford)
2016/17  Chequers (Hutton) Writtle Sports & Social Club
2017/18 Competition Void
2018/19 Chelmsford Social Club Rose & Crown (Writtle)



Bentley Cup

The Bentley Cup was donated to the league by the Bentley Village Club in 2004 and introduced as the Team
Knockout Cup for Division 3 teams...

From 2011 to 2015 because there is no division 3, the cup is used as a Team Knockout for those teams
losing their 1% match in both the Fargo Cup and Royal British Legion Cup...

In 2015 & 2016 the cup is used for 1* match losers in Fargo Cup...

From 2017 reverts back to those teams losing their 1st match in both the Fargo Cup and Royal British
Legion Cup.

From 2019, the cup became the sole Team KO Cup for the Summer League. Records from Summer 2019
can be found under the Summer Roll of Honour Document.

Year Winners Runners-up
2004/05  Ship (Stock) Spread Eagle (Brentwood)
2005/06 Rising Sun Bees (Brentwood) Royal Oak ‘B’ (Ongar)

2006/07 Two Brewers (Ongar) Victoria ‘A’ (Writtle)

2007/08 Bentley Arrows (Pilgrims Hatch) Chelmsford R.B.L. Club
2008/09 Royal Oak ‘B’ (Ongar) White Horse (Coxtie Green)
2009/10 Fox & Hounds ‘B’ Rising Sun Cockles (Brentwood)
2010/11 White Horse (Coxtie Green) Bentley Allstars (Pilgrims Hatch)
2011/12 Chelmer Chieftains (Chelmsford) Rising Sun Cockles (Brentwood)
2012/13 Writtle Sports & Social Club Blue Lion (Chelmsford)

2013/14 Royal Oak (Ongar) Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford)
2014/15 GalleyEnders (Galleywood) Writtle Sports & Social Club
2015/16 Green Man (Edney Common) Bentley Allstars (Pilgrims Hatch)
2016/17 Gardeners (Springfield) BMS Eagles (Ingatestone)
2017/18 Charlies Bar (Warley) Fox & Hounds (Chelmsford)



Wooden Spoon

The Wooden spoon is a name given to the team that finishes bottom of the lowest division...
In 1982, the then Chair, Trevor Greenwood, had a wooden spoon made to be presented...
A 2" spoon was purchased as a replacement in 1991...

Year Awarded to...
1982/83  Green Man (Edney Common)
1983/84  Green Man ‘B’ (Edney Common)
1984/85  Crown (Ingatestone)

1985/86  Moulsham Lodge (Great Baddow)
1986/87  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
1987/88  Hutton (Shenfield)

1988/89  Plough ‘B’ (Mountnessing)
1989/90  Spread Eagle (Margaretting)
1990/91  Chequers (Writtle)

1991/92  Margaretting Social Club (Margaretting)
1992/93  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
1993/94  Green Man ‘A’ (Edney Common)
1994/95  Plough ‘B’ (Mountnessing)
1995/96  Victoria ‘B’ (Writtle)

1996/97  Spread Eagle ‘B’ (Margaretting)
1997/98  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
1998/99  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
1999/00  Red Lion Ladies (High Ongar)
2000/01  Cock Tavern (Ongar)

2001/02  Victoria (Writtle)

2002/03  Prince Albert ‘B’ (Blackmore)
2003/04  Kings Inn (Ongar)

2004/05  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
2005/06  Cock Tavern (Ongar)

2006/07  Cock Tavern (Ongar)

2007/08  Victoria ‘B’ (Writtle)

2008/09  Cherry Tree (Warley)

2009/10  Stocks Bar ‘B’ (Ingatestone)
2010/11 Stocks Bar ‘B’ (Ingatestone)
2011/12  Bentley Bashers (Pilgrims Hatch)
2012/13  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
2013/14  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
2014/15  Prince of Wales (Mountnessing)
2015/16  BMS POW (Ingatestone)
2016/17  Ingatestone Club

2017/18 Ingatestone Club

2018/19  Charlies Bar (Warley)



Honeyball Cup

The Singles Competition was first played in 1950/51 season. The Honeyball Cup was donated in 1954 by the
retiring Chairman and founder of the league, Mr A. Honeyball, and is the oldest trophy in the league today...
The House Champion from each team plays in a Singles Knockout.

From 2013/14 Season the top 2-player from each team are invited to a singles knockout competition...

Year Winner Runner-up
1950/51 F. Dance (Plough) T. Bacon (Black Bull)
1951/52  No Record No Record
1952/53  H. Passfield (Ship) D. Bower (Anchor A)
1953/54  J. Passfield (Ship) D. Knight (George & Dragon)
1954/55  Joe Lodge (Horse & Groom) No Record
1955/56  S. C. Crow (The Club) P. Lambert (George & Dragon)
1956/57  Alfred Candler (Viper) D. Dunmore (Leather Bottle)
1957/58  C.J. Hirons (Wheatsheaf) Alfred Candler (Viper)
1958/59  Alfred Candler (Green Man) S. Newman (Black Horse)
1959/60  B. Talbott (Thatcher’s Arms) No Record
1960/61  J. Smith (Hare & Hounds) No Record
1961/62  Ken Hardy (Bull) C. Crow (Spread Eagle)
1962/63  A. Correy (Bricklayers Arms) G. Blackburn (Two Brewers)
1963/64  W. Adams (Bricklayers Arms) No Record
1964/65 C. Haynes (Chequers) B. Howell (Black Bull)
1965/66  S. Boardman (Two Brewers) C. Crow (Crown)

1966/67  Jack Passfield (Beehive) J. E. Smith (Chequers)
1967/68  E. Rush (Prince Albert) T. Passfield (Green Man)
1968/69  G. Wallace (Spread Eagle) E. Hewitt (Leather Bottle)
1969/70  E. Rush (Prince Albert) A. Peck (Hare & Hounds)
1970/71  E. Rush (Prince Albert) G. Blackburn (Two Brewers)
1971/72  J. Passfield (Beehive) E. Passfield (Green Man)
1972/73  David Lodge (Eagle) David Jarvis (Hare & Hounds)
1973/74  G. Harburn (Bird in Hand) No Record

1974/75  Ernie Brace (Hare & Hounds) Ted Street (Royal Oak)
1975/76  Derek Lodge (Bell) No Record

1976/77  Derek Lodge (Bell) ? (Beehive)

1977/78  Geoff Course (Beehive) Dick Reynolds (Leather Bottle)
1978/79  R. Baldwin (Beehive) No Record

1979/80 M Lawson (Bell) H Smith (Eagle)

1980/81  No Record No Record

1981/82  No Record No Record



1982/83
1983/84

1984/85

1985/86
1986/87

1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
19989/9
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Alan Clift (Black Bull)
Alan Clift (Black Bull)

Alan Clift (Black Bull)

David Holland (Victoria)
Michael Turner (Warley Stars)

Geoff Course (Badda)

Derek Lodge (Prince Albert)

Matt Garrett (Anchor)

Michael Turner (Victoria A)

Colin Tippin (Alexandra)

David Jarvis (Victoria A)

Michael Cain (Badda)

Martin Compton (Victoria A)

Ricky Elliott (Ship)

Derek Lodge (Prince Albert)

John Hansell (Rising Sun)

Les Tinsley (Rose & Crown)

John Wastenage (Red Lion)

Gary Bostwick (Red Lion A)

Gary Bostwick (Red Lion A)

Peter Wiffen (Crown)

John Wastenage (Red Lion)

Ray Curtis (Rising Sun Dragons)
Kevan Crowe (Bentley Allstars)
Matt Doe (Fox & Hounds A)

Alex Tinsley (Spread Eagle Hammers)
Alex Tinsley (Chelmsford City Hammers)
Barry Howgego (Eagle)

Steve Haggerty (Blue Lion)

Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles)
Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles)
Ryan Harrington (Galleywood SC A)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)

No Record
No Record

David Martin (Crown)

No Record
No Record

Michael Turner (Alma)

David Jarvis (Victoria A)

Michael Cain (Plough)

David Thornby (Alexandra)

Gerry Smith (Prince Albert)
Michael Cain (Badda)

John Wastenage (Prince of Wales)
John Wastenage (Plough A)

Steven Beaumont (Warley Hospital)
Wayne Tyrrell (Ship)

Les Tinsley (Ship)

Derek Lodge (Prince Albert)

Derek Lodge (Prince Albert)

Dean Willsher (Rose & Crown)
Dean Willsher (Chelmsford Allstars)
Andrew Kateley (Chequers)
Richard Dow (Chelmsford S.C.)
Steve Grimsey (Red Beret)

Andrew Sartorius (White Bear)
John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn)

Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Dragons)
John Hansell (Chelmsford SC A)
Alan Carrington (Fox & Hounds)
Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains)
Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC)
Jason Vickers (Gardeners)

Rob Adams (GalleyEnders)

Robert Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Des Vickers (Gardeners)

Michael Kelleher (Bentley Badgers)



Alfred Candler Memorial Cup

The Alfred Candler Memorial Cup was purchased along with a smaller runners-up cup from donations made

by each team after the death of the league's Chairman Alfred Candler in 19809.

Introduced in 1990/91 season as a Singles knockout open to all registered players with an entry fee...

Year
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Winners
Paul Doherty (Robin Hood)
Robert Westbury (Victoria A)
Barry Devenish (Victoria A)
Ricky Elliott (White Horse)
Michael Turner (Victoria A)
Wayne Tyrrell (Ship)
Ricky Elliott (Ship)
John Barclay (Ship)
John Hansell (Alma)
Alan Taylor (Clay Pigeon)
Leigh Beeton (Red Lion A)
Paul Sedge (Horse & Groom)
Mark McGrath (Oakwood Dragons)
Mark McGrath (Rising Sun Dragons)
Alan Church (White Bear)
Mark Banham (Rising Sun Dragons)
Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn)
Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers)
Martin Compton (Chelm’d City Hammers)
Barry Howgego (Eagle)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
John Costigan (Cock Tavern)
Rhys Hayden (Blue Lion)
Ryan Harrington (Galleywood SC A)
Charlie Preston (Chelmsford SC)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)
John Costigan (Bentley Allstars)
Fred Evans (BMS Eagles)

Runners-up
Peter Colvin (Badda)
Derek Lodge (Prince Albert)
David Jarvis (Victoria A)
Martin Compton (Victoria A)
Roger Brown (Alexandra)
lan Kirton (Victoria A)
John Wastenage (Alexandra B)
Wayne Tyrrell (Ship)
Andrew Westcott (Chequers B)
John Wastenage (Red Lion)
Paul Sedge (Horse & Groom)
John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
David Bocking (Chelmsford Allstars)
Matt Doe (Fox & Hounds)
Andrew Dawson (Chelmer Inn)
Dean Willsher (Chelmer Inn)
Peter Wiffen (Crown)
Alex Tinsley (Spread Eagle Hammers)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Keith Bodimeade (Chelmsford SC A)
Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains)
Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
John Costigan (Royal Oak)
John Costigan (Bentley Allstars)
Steve Haggerty (Gardeners)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Ryan Harrington (Galley Enders)
Steve Haggerty (Gardeners)



Memorial Plate Competition

Introduced during the 2013/14 season; a loser in their first game of both the Alfred Candler or Ron Wood
Memorial Cups can enter an extra singles competition played on the same night with a small entry fee...

Year

2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Winner

James Jennings (Galleywood SC A)
Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC)
Laurence Young (Galley Enders)
Robert Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Alan Green (Galley Enders)

John Morton (Bentley Allstars)

Runner-up

Jamie Palmer (Galleywood SC B)
Ryan Lepley (Writtle SSC)

Lewis Hayes (Compasses)

Jamie Palmer (Galley Enders)
Barry Joyce (Rose & Crown)

Joe Selby (Galley Enders)



Ron Wood Memorial Cup

The Ron Wood Memorial Cup was purchased, along with a smaller runners-up cup, from donations made by

each team after the sudden death of the Ron Wood, a league official.

Introduced in 1999/2000 season as a Singles knockout competition open to all female registered players in

the league, with an entry fee...

Year
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Winners
Georgina Jolly (Alexandra)
Carol Hughes (White Hart)
Sue Nye (Chelmsford Allstars)
Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly's)
Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly's)
Angela Chamberlain (Victoria A)
Pauline Donat (White Horse Filly's)
Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)

Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)

Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Anita Partis (Ingatestone Club)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)

Runners-up
Chris Boret (Robin Hood)
Chris Boret (Spread Eagle)
Kristina Cook (Royal Oak B)
Laura Howell (Victoria B)
Sue Nye (Red Beret)
Terri Warwick (Oddfellows Arms)
Terri Warwick (Oddfellows Arms)
Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
Lynne Wood (Cuckoo)
Helen Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms)
Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Lynne Wood (Cock Tavern Hornets)
Lynne Wood (Fox & Hounds)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Anita Partis (Bentley Badgers)



Whitbread Rosebowl

The Whitbread Representative visiting the Ingatestone Community Centre donated the Whitbread Rose
Bowl in 1992. The Female House Champion or Nominated female from each Team plays in a Singles

Knockout.

Year
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Winner
Tracey Brittain (Margaretting S.C.)
Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra)
Carol Williams (Alexandra)
Dawn Hogan (Prince of Wales)
Lin Hale (Spread Eagle)
Chris Boret (Spread Eagle)
Helena Bewers (Black Bull B)
Marion Crook (Royal Oak Ladies)
Chris Boret (Spread Eagle)
Sue Nye (Chelmsford Allstars)
Elaine Rackliff (Spread Eagle B)
Sue Nye (Red Beret)
Elaine Rackliff (Charlie’s Mob)
Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A)
Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)

Runner-up
Mary Mitchelhill (Black Bull)
Dawn Childs (Prince of Wales)
Carol Hughes (Plough A)
Carol Hughes (Margaretting S.C.)
Carol Williams (Warley Hospital)
Sheila Handley (Spread Eagle)
Dawn Hogan (Prince of Wales)
Dawn Hogan (Prince of Wales B)
Avril Butcher (Red Lion B)
Pauline Donat (White Horse Filly's)
Marion Crook (Royal Oak B)
Wendy Johnson (Fox & Hounds)
Caron Kelly (Oddfellows Arm)
Elaine Williams (Victoria B)
Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
Lorraine Hudson (Cuckoo)
Dawn Hogan (Chelmsford R.B.L. A)
Linda Cleverly (Chelmer Chieftains)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)
Dawn Hogan (Prince of Wales)
Mandy Ely (Bentley Allstars)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Karen Till (Green Man)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Gardeners Wellies)



Harry Knight Memorial Cup

A popular Badda team member, Harry Knight, died suddenly during the 1990/91 season and the league
decided to name the replacement Pairs cup after him... The cup replaced the damaged Passfield Cup...

Year
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Winners
G. Course & T. Albon (Badda)

A. Edgar & R. Westbury (Victoria A)

R. Elliott & N. Chapman (Red Lion)

P. Chittock & D. Drummond (White Horse)
M. Compton & D. Kirton (Victoria A)

M. Amill & J. Wastenage (Warley Hospital)
M. Garrett & M. Emberson (Anchor)

B. Devenish & M. Compton (Ship)

G. Batchford & M. Sylvester (Chequers A)
G. Batchford & M. Sylvester (Chequers A)

J. Wastenage & M. Amill (Red Lion A)

N. Nagle & M. Robinson (Red Lion A)

A. Kateley & L. Holland (Chequers)

M. Compton & D. Bocking (Fox & Hounds)

M. Banham & D. Blackwood (Rising Sun Dragons)
M. Compton & A. Church (Black Bull)

S. Atkins & R. Curtis (Rising Sun Dragons)

M. Garrett & M. Sylvester (Chelmer Inn)

G. Hitcham & S. Hack (Royal Oak A)

P. Cable & B. Howgego (Eagle)

M. Compton & A. Church (Black Bull Hammers)

A. Kateley & H. Smith (Chelmsford SC B)

M. Compton & A. Church (Black Bull Hammers)
R. Tinsley & S. Lepley (Galleywood SC A)

C. Vickers & S. Lepley (Gardeners)

R. Donat & J. Costigan (Bentley Allstars)

J. Vickers & S. Haggerty (Gardeners)

A Kateley & K.Bodimeade (Chelmsford SC)
S.Haggerty & T.Bamsey (Gardeners)

Runners-up
P. Doherty & T. Shepherd (Warley Stars)
D. Lodge & G. Smith (Prince Albert)
M. Cain & G. Course (Badda)
S. Bell & P. Marshall (Red Lion)
M. Green & J. Thomas (Black Bull)
P. Brewster & R. Tinsley (Ship)
J. Bristow & A. Chamberlain (Spread Eagle)
D. Lodge & G. Smith (Prince Albert)
M. Barragan & D. Blackwood (Alexandra A)
N. Nagle & M. Robinson (Red Lion)
T. Shepherd & G. Sharp (Horse & Groom)
T. Crook & M. Stringer (Royal Oak A)
L. Tyler & A. Tyler (Bentley Allstars)
K. Little & G. Bridges (Black Bull)
M. McGrath & P. Sedge (Rising Sun Dragons)
T. Lock & M. Ambrose (Fox & Hounds)
A. Sartorius & Sub. {A. Wheeler} (Tulip)
A. Hills & P. Cable (Eagle)
J. Walsh & D. Bowers (Chelmsford City Hammers)
R. Flesher & C. Horne (Royal Oak A)
D. Kelly & R. Turner (Chelmer Chieftains)
M. Sylvester & S. Corry (Chelmsford SC B)
A. Kateley & H. Smith (Chelmsford SC)
M. Garrett & A. Kateley (Ingatestone Eagles)
J. Palmer & D. King (Galley Enders)
M. Compton & P. Wiffen (Gardeners)
J. Palmer (Galley Enders) & J. Wastenage (Chequers)
R.Donat & J.Costigan (Bentley Allstars)
R.Donat & J.Costigan (Bentley Allstars)



Stammers Shield

The Stammers Shield was introduced in 1999 as a Female Pairs’ Knockout trophy by the league Secretary,
Kevin Stammers.
In 2004, the Female Pairs competition was scrapped; and the Shield was awarded to the furthest Non-All
Male Pairing (Female or Mixed) in the All-In-Pairs. If equal, a play-off would be required...

In 2008, the Pairs became Divisional with the Harry Knight Memorial Cup being for Division 1 and the
Stammers Shield for all other divisions...
From 2015 was played for by the bottom half of the division, after the split.

Year
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04

2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08

2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14

2014/15
2015/16
2016/17

2017/18
2018/19

Winners
G. Jolly & E. Rackliff (Alexandra)
C. Gilbey & H. Bewers (White Hart)
P. Donat & L. Bruce (White Horse Filly’s)
S. Nye & J. Vickers (Chelmsford Allstars)
W. Johnson (Fox & Hounds) & S. Nye (Red Beret)

J. Hansell & T. Warwick (Oddfellows Arms)
E. Kelly & C. Kelly (Oddfellows Arms)
D. George & E. Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
J. Hansell & T. Warwick (Oddfellows Arms)

D. Gough & M. Hearne (Prince of Wales)

D. Willsher & C. Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains)
A. Carrington & S. Boret (Fox & Hounds)

S. Johnson & G. Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles)
M. Garrett & R. Howson (Stocks Bar)

N. Yates & J. Martins (Prince of Wales B)

M. Blackburn & R. Lepley (Writtle SSC)
B. Armstrong & L. Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
M. Blackburn & S. Adams (Writtle SSC)

J.Morton & T.Meakins (Rose & Crown)
M.Kelleher & A.Partis (Bentley Badgers)

Runners-up
J. Childs & L. Middleton (Prince of Wales)
M. Crook & K. Cook (Royal Oak Ladies)
S. Nye & W. Johnson (Chelmsford Allstars)
J. Hitchings & K. Dorrington (Prince of Wales)
K. Eels & M. Billson (Victoria B)

S. Waskett & M. Saunders (Chelmsford R.B.L. A)
J. Doherty & P. Doherty (Bentley Allstars)

J. Costigan & C. Horne (Forresters)

M. Hearne & J. Martins (Prince of Wales B)
J. Bates & B. Elliott (Stocks Bar)

S. Hance & O. Smith (Kings Arms)

T. Williams & BJ. Williams (Bentley Elite)
T. Williams & BJ. Williams (Bentley Elite)
J. Morton & T. Meakins (Green Man)

A.Hunwicks (B.Elite) & Aaron McKinnon (Charlies Bar)
G.Gregory & A.Cole (Gardeners Wellies)



James Wheldon Mixed Pairs Cup

Comepetition first played in 1995 with the perpetual trophy being donated by James Wheldon.

Played during the winter season from 2017-18.

Year Winners

1995 Dean Willsher & Julie Wheeler

(Royal British Legion)

1996 Trevor & Carol Williams

(Warley Hospital)

1997 John English & Lisa Butler

(Alexandra A)

1998 John Hansell & Terri Warwick

(Alma)

1999 John Hansell & Terri Warwick

(Alma)

2000 George Dixon & Chris Boret

(Robin Hood)

2001 Mark Robinson & Denise Robinson
(Red Lion A & Royal Oak B)
2002 John Hansell & Terri Warwick

(Oddfellows Arms)

2003 Andrew Westcott & Tara Crown
(Chelmsford Allstars & Bentley Allstars)
2004 David Deed & Mandy Ely
(Bentley Allstars & White Horse)
2005 Andrew Westcott & Tara Crown
(Royal Oak A & Bentley Allstars)
2006 Andrew Westcott & Tara Crown
(Rising Sun Bees & Bentley Allstars)
2007 Peter & Christine Tompkins

(Railway Hotel)

2008 Alex Tinsley & Karen Tinsley
(Chelmsford City Hammers)
2009 Steve Grimsey & Nicky Mynard

(Chelmsford SC)

2010 Keith Bodimeade & Nicky Mynard

(Chelmsford SC A)

2011 Ryan Harrington & Karen Tinsley
(Blue Lion & Galleywood SC B)
2012 Steve Boret & Chris Boret

(Fox & Hounds)

2013 Michael McCombe & Linda McCombe

(Railway HWNC)

2014 Rhys Hayden & Christina Smith

(Galleywood SC A)

2015 John Costigan & Pauline Donat

(Bentley Allstars)

2017 Craig Vickers & Sue Baker

(Gardeners)

2017-18 Craig Vickers & Sue Baker

(Gardeners)

Runners-up
Phil Brewster & Maxine Hassett
(Chequers)
Nigel Coppin & Tracey Oakley
(Alexandra A & Alexandra B)
David Revill & Pauline McGuinness
(Margaretting S.C. & Prince of Wales)
Ricky Gallagher & Lisa Butler
(Alexandra A)
Neil Nagle & Lynne Wood
(Red Lion Ladies)
Gary Robinson & Chris Seymour
(Cock Tavern & Red Lion A)
Trevor Grimsey & Sue Nye
(Red Beret)
Glenn Crook & Marion Crook
(Royal Oak A & Royal Oak B)
George Reeves & Pauline Donat
(White Horse & White Horse Filly's)
Paul & Brenda Sedge
(Railway Hotel)
Paul Williams & Elaine Rackliff
(Charlie’s Mob)
Martin Compton & Tracy Whitmore
(New Barn & Black Bull)
Matt Doe & Diane Doe
(Fox & Hounds A)
Peter & Christine Tompkins
(Railway Hotel)
Dan Bird & Sally Grainger
(Anchor)
Matt Doe & Lorraine Hudson
(Chelmsford SC A & Bentley Bashers)
Simon Whalley & Sally Grainger
(Anchor)
Robert Donat & Pauline Donat
(Bentley Allstars)
Keith Griffiths & Kat Griffiths
(Galleywood SC B)
Craig Vickers & Julie Vickers
(The Gardeners)
Paul Barham & Steph Hewson
(BMS Eagles)
John Costigan & Pauline Donat
(Bentley Allstars)

Andy Cole & Sharon Wakeling
(Fox & Hounds)



2018-19 Craig Vickers & Sue Baker Grant Gregory & Yvonne Hall-Wilson
(Gardeners) (Fox & Hounds)



Double In, Double Out, No Bust Competition (Winter Only)

Following the success of this competition, with classic league rules from the past, as a one-off IDDL 70™
Anniversary competition, during the Summer of 2018, it became a regular winter all-in singles tournament

from the 2018-19 season.
Format 301 (occasionally 401), Double In, Double Out, No Bust. Best of 5 legs, best of 7 in the final.
Year Winners Runners-up

2018-19  Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC) Ron Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2019-20  Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC) Craig Vickers (Gardeners)



Division 1 Player of the Season

Kevin Stammers introduced this award in 1988 when taking over the league Secretaries position. To qualify,
a player must play a minimum of 75% of their teams games during the season of which 50% must be
Singles; between 3 to 0 points is awarded in both Pairs and Singles and the number of points gained divided
by the number of points possible determines the winner... Kevin Stammers introduced the female award in
1990 two years after the male equivalent. The Wood Shield is awarded to the winners...

Year Winner Runner-up
1988/89  lan Williams (Alexandra) Tony Wallis (Badda)
1989/90  Paul Doherty (Robin Hood) John Doherty (Robin Hood)
1990/91  Michael Turner (Victoria A) Paul Doherty (Robin Hood)
Carol Hughes (Victoria B) Ann Humphreys (Badda)
1991/92  Michael Turner (Victoria A) Gerry Smith (Prince Albert)
Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra) Carol Hughes (Victoria B)
1992/93  Barry Devenish (Victoria A) Martin Compton (Victoria A)
Ann Fountain (Badda) Tracey Brittain (Margaretting SC)
1993/94  Martin Compton (Victoria A) Barry Devenish (Victoria A)
Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra) Ann Fountain (Badda)
1994/95  David Jarvis (Victoria A) Michael Turner (Victoria A)
Lin Hale (Spread Eagle) Rachel White (Alexandra)
1995/96  Andrew Oubridge (Victoria A) Martin Compton (Victoria A)
Angela Chamberlain (Spread Eagle) Lin Hale (Spread Eagle)
1996/97  Ricky Elliott (Ship) Barry Devenish (Ship)
Carol Williams (Warley Hospital) Maxine Hassett (Chequers)
1997/98  Phil Brewster (Ship) Barry Devenish (Ship)
1998/99  Phil Brewster (Rose & Crown) John Wastenage (Chequers B)
Georgina Jolly (Alexandra) Chris Boret (Ye Olde Green Dragon)
1999/00  Mel Sylvester (Chequers A) Dean Willsher (Rose & Crown)
Carol Hughes (White Hart) Carolyn Bridges (Black Bull)
2000/01  John Barclay (Rose & Crown) Dean Willsher (Rose & Crown)
Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra) Terri Warwick (Oddfellows Arms)
2001/02  Andrew Kateley (Chequers A) Mark Robinson (Red Lion A)
Chris Boret (White Hart) Sue Nye (Chelmsford Allstars)
2002/03  Brian Pearson (Red Lion) Andrew Kateley (Chequers)
2003/04  John Wastenage (Red Lion) Andrew Kateley (Chequers)
2004/05  Mark Banham (Rising Sun Dragons)  Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
2005/06  Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn) David Bocking (Chelmer Inn)
2006/07  Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn) Martin Compton (Chelmsford SC)
2007/08  Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn) Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers)
2008/09  Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers) ~ Alex Tinsley (Chelmsford City Hammers)
2009/10  Barry Howgego (Eagle) Harry Smith (Chelmsford SC B)

2010/11  Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains) John Wastenage (Black Bull Hammers)
2011/12  Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B) Martin Compton (Black Bull Hammers)

2012/13  George Cove (Blue Lion) Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
2013/14  Sam Lepley (Galleywood SC A) Des Vickers (Chelmsford SC)
2014/15  Craig Vickers (Gardeners) Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
2015/16  Craig Vickers (Gardeners) Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
2016/17  Craig Vickers (Gardeners) Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)

2017/18  Craig Vickers (Gardeners)
2018/19  Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)



Division 1 Individual Player Award

The award was introduced in 1999 and is awarded to the player who wins the most points from league

singles games. 3 points for a 2-0 win; 2 points for a 2-1 win; 1 point for 1-2 loss.

Year
1999/00

2000/01

2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08

2008/09

2009/10
2010/11

2011/12
2012/13
2013/14

2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Winner
Mel Sylvester (Chequers A)

Kirk Little (Black Bull)
& Graham Sharp (Horse & Groom)

Mark Robinson (Red Lion A)
Brian Pearson (Red Lion)
John Wastenage (Red Lion)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn)

John Wastenage (Chelmsford City Hammers)

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains)

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
George Cove (Blue Lion)

Sam Lepley (Galleywood SC A)

& John Costigan (Royal Oak)

Craig Vickers (Gardeners)

Craig Vickers (Gardeners)

John Costigan (Bentley Allstars)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)

Runner-up
Martin Compton (Rose & Crown)
& Derek Lodge (Prince Albert)

Joint Winners — No Runner-up

John Wastenage (Red Lion A)
Andrew Oubridge (Black Bull)
Andrew Kateley (Chequers)

John Wastenage (Crown)

John Wastenage (Crown)

Martin Compton (Chelmsford S.C.)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn) &
John Wastenage (Spread Eagle Hammers)
& Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers)
Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers)
& Harry Smith (Chelmer Inn)

Barry Howgego (Eagle)

John Wastenage (Black Bull Hammers)

& Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
Martin Compton (Black Bull Hammers)
John Costigan (Royal Oak)

Joint Winners — No Runner-up

John Costigan (Bentley Allstars)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)



Division 1 Tons Award

Award was introduced in 1999 and awarded to the player with the most tons scored on tons per leg ratio.

Year
1999/00

2000/01
2001/02

2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15

2015/16
2016/17
2017/18

2018/19

Winner
Andrew Kateley (Chequers)
Georgina Jolly (Alexandra)
John Wastenage (Red Lion A)
Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra)
John Wastenage (Red Lion A)
Sue Nye (Chelmsford Allstars)
John Wastenage (Red Lion)
Andrew Kateley (Chequers)
John Wastenage (Crown)
Martin Compton (Black Bull, Chelm)
Martin Compton (Chelmsford S.C.)
Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers)
Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers)
Martin Compton (Black Bull Hammers)
Robbie Turner (Chelmer Chieftains)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles)
Andrew Kateley (Ingatestone Eagles)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)
Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
Paul Barham (BMS Eagles)
Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)

Runner-up
Martin Compton (Rose & Crown)
Terri Warwick (Alma)
Gary Bostwick (Red Lion A)
Tara Christopher (Bentley Club)
Mark Robinson (Red Lion A)
Chris Boret (White Hart)
Andrew Kateley (Chequers)
Mark McGrath (Rising Sun Dragons)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Mark Banham (Rising Sun Dragons)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Barry Howgego (Oddfellows Arms)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
Richard Howson (Chelmsford SC B)
Martin Compton (Black Bull Hammers)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
John Costigan (Royal Oak)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
John Costigan (Bentley Allstars)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Craig Vickers (Gardeners)
Sue Tyler (Bentley Elite)



Division 2 Player of the Year

Kevin Stammers introduced this award in 1993 when the 2" division was played...

To qualify, a player must play a minimum of 75% of their teams games during the season of which 50%
must be Singles; between 3 to 0 points is awarded in both Pairs and Singles and the number of points gained
divided by the number of points possible determines the winner...

The Wood Shield could be awarded to the female winner if there is no qualified from the 1% division. .. (Red

= Wood Award)
Year Winner
1993/94  John Wastenage (Prince of Wales)
Kate Dorrington (Prince of Wales)
1994/95  John Wastenage (Plough A)
Carol Hughes (Plough A)
1995/96  John Wastenage (Warley Hospital)
Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra B)
1996/97  Michael Cain (Alexandra B)
Carol Hughes (Margaretting SC)
1997/98  Nigel Chapman (Black Bull)
Carol Williams (Warley Hospital)
1999/00  Mark Amill (Red Lion)
Chris Boret (Robin Hood)
2000/01  Laurence Young (Fox & Hounds)
Carolyn Gilbey (White Hart)
2001/02  Peter Wiffen (Crown)
Pauline Donat (White Horse Filly’s)
2002/03  Derek Lodge (Prince Albert A)
Elaine Rackliff (Spread Eagle B)
2003/04  Craig Vickers (Red Beret)
Sue Nye (Red Beret)
2004/05  Alan Church (White Bear)
2005/06  Alan Taylor (Bird Cage)
2006/07  Derek Lodge (Writtle S.S.C)
Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
2007/08  John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
Lin Billson (Victoria A)
2008/09  Alan Crown (Bentley Bashers)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
2009/10  John Hansell (Chelmsford SC A)
Linda Cleverly (Chelmer Chieftains)
2010/11  John Costigan (Forresters)
2011/12  Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles)
2012/13  Matt Garrett (Stocks Bar)
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2013/14  John Wastenage (Prince of Wales B)
2017/18 Mark Blackburn (Writtle SSC)
2018/19  Jack Smith (BMS Club)

Runner-up
Ricky Elliott (White Horse)
Sally Tew (Prince of Wales)
Tim Bear (Alma)
Frances Hodson (Prince of Wales)
Mark Arnill (Warley Hospital)
Carol Hughes (Margaretting SC)
David Drummond (Red Beret)
Nicola Smith (Red Beret)
Barry Aspinell (Warley Hospital)
Chris Boret (Spread Eagle)
John Wastenage (Red Lion)
Lin Hale (Robin Hood)
Alan Taylor (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Spread Eagle)
Mark Arnill (Crown)
Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly’s)
Paul Williams (Spread Eagle B)
Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly’s)
William Robinson (Red Beret)
Pauline Donat (White Horse Filly’s)
Barry Devenish (Black Bull, Chelm)
John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
Ricky Elliott (Writtle S.S.C.)
Helen Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms)
David Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms)
Helen Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms)
John Costigan (Forresters A)
Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
Michael Green (Rising Sun)
Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles)
Stefan Adams (Writtle SSC)
Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)
Tony Buckley (Prince of Wales B)



Division 2 Individual Player Award

The award was introduced in 1999 and is awarded to the player who wins the most points from league
singles games. 3 points for a 2-0 win; 2 points for a 2-1 win; 1 point for 1-2 loss.
The Female award was introduced in 2007...

Year Winner Runner-up
1999/00  John Wastenage (Red Lion) Gavin Hudson (Victoria)
2000/01  Glenn Crook (Royal Oak) Alan Taylor (Fox & Hounds)
2001/02  Peter Wiffen (Crown) Steve Horsnell (Crown)
2002/03  Paul Williams (Spread Eagle B) Roger Brown (Spread Eagle B)
2003/04  Craig Vickers (Red Beret) Kevan Crowe (Hutton)
2004/05  Barry Devenish (Black Bull, Chelm)  Adam Friend (Black Bull, Chelm)
2005/06  Alan Taylor (Bird Cage) Tony Shepherd (Horse & Groom)

& John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
2006/07  Dave Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms) John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
& Andrew Westcott (Rising Sun Bees)

2007/08  John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms) Peter Doherty (Bentley Allstars)
& Richard Flesher (Two Brewers)
Lin Billson (Victoria A) Sue Lamb (Victoria A)
2008/09  John Costigan (Forresters A) John Doherty (Bentley Allstars)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers) Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
2009/10  John Hansell (Chelmsford SC A) Matt Doe (Chelmsford SC A)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B) Linda Cleverly (Chelmer Chieftains)
2010/11  John Costigan (Forresters) Jason Geraghty (Cock Tavern)

Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers) Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
2011/12  Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles) Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles)

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
2012/13  Matt Garrett (Stocks Bar) Mark Blackburn (Writtle SSC)

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)
2013/14  Tony Buckley (Prince of Wales B) John Wastenage (Prince of Wales B)

Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds) Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales)

2017/18  Alan Carrington (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)

2018/19  Michael Kelleher (Bentley Badgers)
Sharon Wakeling (Gardeners Wellies)



Division 2 Tons Award

Award was introduced in 1999 and awarded to the player with the most tons scored on tons per leg ratio.

Year
1999/00

2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2017/18

2018/19

Winner
John Wastenage (Red Lion A)
Dawn Hogan (Prince of Wales B)
Alan Taylor (Fox & Hounds)
Chris Boret (Spread Eagle)
Peter Wiffen (Crown)
Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly’s)
David Deed (Bentley Allstars)
Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly’s)
Larry Tyler (Bentley Allstars)
Sue Nye (Red Beret)
Barry Devenish (Black Bull, Chelm)
Nigel Chapman (Black Bull, Marg)
Alan Woodhouse (Bentley Allstars)
Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds B)
John Costigan (Forresters A)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
Matt Doe (Chelmsford SC A)
Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers)
Steve Whittam (Cherry Tree)
Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles)
Matt Garrett (Stocks Bar)

Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)

John Wastenage (Prince of Wales B)
Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
Jack Phillips (BMS Club)

Anita Partis (Ingatestone Club)
Michael Kelleher (Bentley Badgers)
Sharon Wakeling (Gardeners Wellies)

Runner-up
Gary Bostwick (Red Lion A)
Chris Boret (Robin Hood)
Glenn Crook (Royal Oak)
Carol Hughes (White Hart)
John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
Denise Robinson (Royal Oak B)
Roger Brown (Spread Eagle B)
Chris Boret (White Hart)
Craig Vickers (Red Beret)
Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly’s)
Ashley Evans (Black Bull, Chelm)
Graham Sharp (Horse & Groom)
John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms)
Caron Kelly (Oddfellows Arms)
John Costigan (Forresters A)
Sue Lamb (Victoria A)
Andy Millard (Bentley Bashers)
Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains)
Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
John Costigan (Forresters)
Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles)
Robert Donat (Bentley Allstars)
Angie Loader (White Horse)
Lewis Hayes (Kings Arms)
Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales)



Division 3 Player of the Year

Kevin Stammers introduced this award in 2002 when the 3" division was played...

To qualify, a player must play a minimum of 75% of their teams games during the season of which 50%
must be Singles; between 3 to 0 points is awarded in both Pairs and Singles and the number of points gained
divided by the number of points possible determines the winner...

The Wood Shield could be awarded to the female winner if there is no player qualified from higher
divisions... (Red = Wood Award)

Year Winner Runner-up
2002/03  Steve Atkins (Oakwood Dragons) Mark McGrath (Oakwood Dragons)
Tracey Jackman (Victoria A) Michelle Billson (Victoria B)
2003/04  Richard Dow (Chelmsford S.C.) Senan Corry (Chelmsford S.C.)
Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales) Lin Hale (Victoria A)
2004/05  Alan Morton (Ship) Jim Wheldon (Victoria B)
Chris Boret (Ship) Lin Hale (Victoria A)
2005/06  Paul Williams (Charlie’s Bar) Martin Green (Rising Sun Bee’s)
Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A) Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
2006/07  Chris Blumson (Two Brewers) Paul Flesher (Two Brewers)
Lynne Wood (Victoria A) Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A)
2007/08  Robert Donat (Forresters B) Andy Millard (Bentley Arrows)
Lynne Wood (Cuckoo) Lorraine Hudson (Cuckoo)
2008/09  Dave Wilby (Chelmsford R.B.L. A) Neil Yates (Royal Oak B)
Pauline Donat (Forresters B) Dawn Hogan (Chelmsford R.B.L. A)

2009/10  Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles) Alan Carrington (Fox & Hounds B)
2010/11  Alan Carrington (Fox & Hounds) Adam Miller (Prince of Wales B)



Division 3 Individual Player Award

Male: 9 Seasons... 9 Winners... Female: 4 Seasons... 4 Winners...

The award was introduced in 2002 and is awarded to the player who wins the most points from league
singles games. 3 points for a 2-0 win; 2 points for a 2-1 win; 1 point for 1-2 loss.
The female award was introduced in 2007...

Year Winner Runner-up

2002/03  Darren Blackwood (Oakwood Dragons) Mark McGrath (Oakwood Dragons)
2003/04  Senan Corry (Chelmsford S.C.) Richard Dow (Chelmsford S.C.)
2004/05  Kevin Dorrington (Prince of Wales) Jim Wheldon (Victoria B)
2005/06  Paul Williams (Charlie’s Bar) Kevin Dorrington (Prince of Wales)
2006/07  Chris Blumson (Two Brewers) Paul Flesher (Two Brewers)
2007/08  Anthony Robinson (Bentley Arrows)  Robert Donat (Forresters B)

Lynne Wood (Cuckoo) Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
2008/09  Dave Wilby (Chelmsford R.B.L. A) Robert Donat (Forresters B)

Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds B) Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
2009/10  Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles) Steve Whittam (Cherry Tree)

Dulcie Corbett (Bentley Allstars) Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds)
2010/11  Alan Carrington (Fox & Hounds) Adam Miller (Prince of Wales B)

Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Dulcie Corbett (Bentley Allstars)



Division 3 Tons Award

Award was introduced in 2002 and awarded to the player with the most tons scored on tons per leg ratio.

Year
2002/03

2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09

2009/10
2010/11

Winner
Mark McGrath (Oakwood Dragons)
Amy Kirby (Prince Albert B)
Senan Corry (Chelmsford SC)
Julia Hemsworth (Prince of Wales)
Eddie Smith (Crown B)
Chris Boret (Ship)
Paul Williams (Charlie’s Bar)
Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
Chris Blumson (Two Brewers)
Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A)
Larry Tyler (Bentley Arrows)
Lorraine Hudson (Cuckoo)
Robert Donat (Forresters B)
Kimberley Garrard (Forresters B)

Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles)

Alan Carrington (Fox & Hounds)

Runner-up
Steve Atkins (Oakwood Dragons)
Angela Chamberlain (Victoria A)
David Jarvis (Writtle SSC)
Angela Chamberlain (Victoria A)
Alan Morton (Ship)
Laura Howell (Victoria B)
Michael Green (Rising Sun Bee’s)
Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A)
Richard Flesher (Two Brewers)
Daphne White (Forresters B)
Andy Millard (Bentley Arrows)
Dawn Hogan (Chelmsford R.B.L.)
Dave Wilby (Chelmsford R.B.L. A)
Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds B)
Steve Whittam (Cherry Tree)
Will Driscoll (Prince of Wales)



Wood Shield

Kevin Stammers introduced the female award in 1990 two years after the male equivalent. The Wood Shield
is awarded Female Player of the Year.

From 2017-18, it was awarded to the top female player in the top division.

Year Winner Runner-up
1990/91  Carol Hughes (Victoria B) Ann Humphreys (Badda)
1991/92  Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra) Carol Hughes (Victoria B)
1992/93  Ann Fountain (Badda) Tracey Brittain (Margaretting SC)
1993/94  Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra) Ann Fountain (Badda)
1994/95  Lin Hale (Spread Eagle) Rachel White (Alexandra)
1995/96  Angela Chamberlain (Spread Eagle) Lin Hale (Spread Eagle)
1996/97  Carol Williams (Warley Hospital) Maxine Hassett (Chequers)
1997/98  Carol Williams (Warley Hospital) Chris Boret (Spread Eagle)
1998/99  Georgina Jolly (Alexandra) Chris Boret (Ye Olde Green Dragon)
1999/00  Carol Hughes (White Hart) Carolyn Bridges (Black Bull)
2000/01  Elaine Rackliff (Alexandra) Terri Warwick (Oddfellows Arms)
2001/02  Chris Boret (White Hart) Sue Nye (Chelmsford Allstars)
2002/03  Elaine Rackliff (Spread Eagle B) Linda Bruce (White Horse Filly’s)
2003/04  Sue Nye (Red Beret) Pauline Donat (White Horse Filly’s)
2004/05  Chris Boret (Ship) Lin Hale (Victoria A)
2005/06  Lorraine Hudson (Victoria A) Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar)
2006/07  Elaine Rackliff (Charlies Bar) Helen Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms)
2007/08  Lin Billson (Victoria A) Helen Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms)
2008/09  Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers) Lynne Wood (Bentley Bashers)
2009/10  Linda Cleverly (Chelmer Chieftains)  Pauline Donat (Forresters B)
2010/11  Not Awarded
2011/12  Not Awarded
2012/13  Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets)
2013/14  Not Awarded
2014/15  Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
2015/16  Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds)
2016/17  Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) Anita Partis (Ingatestone Club)
2017/18  Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2018/19  Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)



Secretaries’ Special Award

The award was introduced in 1990 as a direct replacement for the Simms Shield...

The award was awarded to a team or player who has shown themselves as loyal, friendly and helpful in
supporting the league or people within the league...

In 1994, the award was changed; to be awarded to the player or players with the best leg (shortest-leg)

average...

Year
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94

1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16

2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

Awarded to...
Warley Stars Dart Team (Warley)
John Adair (Black Bull)
Colleen Wheldon and Jim Wheldon (Black Bull)
Geoff Course (Badda)

David Drummond (White Horse) {41.75}

Michael Turner (Victoria A) {36.45}

John Barclay (Ship) and Martin Compton (Victoria A) {38.54}

John Barclay (Ship) and Les Tinsley (Ship) {35.79}

John Wastenage (Chequers B) {38.45}

Gary Bostwick (Red Lion), Alex Maitland (Royal Oak) and Mel Sylvester (Chequers A) {40.10}
Gary Bostwick (Red Lion A) and Alex Frayer (Red Lion A) {41.75}

John Wastenage (Red Lion A) {44.56}

Andrew Kateley & Lee Holland (Chequers) {45.55}

Andy Sartorius (Oddfellows Arms) {40.10}

Glenn Crook (Royal Oak A) {45.55}

Alan Church (Black Bull, Chelm) and John Wastenage (Crown) {38.54}

Peter Wiffen (Crown) {41.75}

John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms) {40.10}

Barry Howgego (Oddfellows Arms) {41.75}

Barry Devenish (Black Bull Hammers) and Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains) {38.54}
Richard Howson (Chelmsford SC B) and Bill Allen (White Horse) {41.75}

Martin Compton & Peter Weller (Black Bull Hammers) {38.54}

Mark Careless (Galleywood SC) and Sam Lepley (Blue Lion) {45.55}

Robert Tinsley (Galleywood SCA) {45.55}

Sam Lepley & Craig Vickers (Gardeners) {42.93}

Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC) & John Wastenage (Prince of Wales B) & Rob Adams
(Galley Enders) {41.75}

Pete Wiffen (Gardeners) {45.55}

Craig Vickers (Gardeners) {45.55}

Mark Chapman (Gardeners) {45.55}



Dibble Shield

The Dibble Shield was presented to league by the then league secretary Mr T. Dibble in 1959...

There have been three Dibble Shields to date...

The original shield was awarded to the player with the Highest Score during a season and if two or more
players were equal, a play-off (9-dart shoot-out) deemed the winner...

The 2nd shield: every player that scored a 180 was entered into a 9-dart shoot-out, with the player with the
highest cumulative score being deemed the winner; this was until 1989...

From 1990 the shield was awarded to the player who'd scored the most 180's during a season, and if more
than one player were equal, then the shield wasn't awarded...

In 1998, the 3" and current shield was introduced and the player or players with the Most Maximum’s are
awarded the shield (171, 174, 177 & 180)...

Year Awarded to...
1959/60 A. Monk (Bakers Arms)
1960/61 D. Smith (Anchor)
1961/62 Ken Hardy (Black Bull, Blackmore)
1962/63 H. J. Barker (Black Bull, Blackmore)
1963/64 Ken Hardy (Woolpack)
1964/65 J. Passfield (Woolpack)
1965/66 G. Blackburn (Two Brewers)
1966/67 Jack Passfield (Woolpack)
1967/68 G. Gymer (Two Brewers)
1968/69 D. Mortimer (Crown)
1969/70 R. Burton (Prince Albert)
1970/71 No Record
1971/72 E. Passfield (Green Man)
1972/73 P. Harburn (Bird in Hand)
1973/74  Phil Willis (Hare & Hounds)
1974/75 John Driscoll (Hare & Hounds)
1975/76 Geoffrey Course (Beehive)
1976/77 Frank Tredgitt (Red Cow)
1977/78 No Record
1978/79 Ted Street (Royal Oak)
1979/80 Gerry Coote (Plough)
1980/81 No Record
1981/82 No Record
1982/83 Ashley Evans (Black Bull, Chelmsford)

1983/84 Terry Leather (Green Man)

1984/85 Steven Cumbers (Crown)

1985/86 No Record

1986/87 Kevin Webb (Ingatestone Community Centre)

1987/88 Michael Turner (Alma)

1988/89 Peter Deed (Robin Hood)

1989/90 Michael Cain (Badda) x5

1990/91 Malcolm Barber (Robin Hood), Paul Doherty (Robin Hood) & Derek Kochan (Victoria A) x3
1991/92 Shaun Purkiss (Anchor) x4

1992/93 Mick Cain (Badda), Geoff Course (Badda), Barry Devenish (Victoria A) & Rick Elliott (Red Lion) x3
1993/94 David Bocking (White Horse) & John Wastenage (Prince of Wales) x3

1994/95 Michael Turner (Victoria A) x4

1995/96 lan Kirton (Victoria A) x5

1996/97 Brian Hasler (Victoria B) & Wayne Tyrrell (Ship) x3

1997/98 8-Way Tie x2

1998/99 John Wastenage (Chequers B) x5



1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19

John Wastenage (Red Lion) x9

John Wastenage (Red Lion A) x8

John Wastenage (Red Lion A) x6

Mark McGrath (Oakwood Dragons) x10

Mark McGrath (Rising Sun Dragons) x11

John Wastenage (Crown) x7

Martin Compton (Black Bull, Chelmsford) x9
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn) x6

Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn) x7

Martin Compton (Chelmsford City Hammers) x9
Barry Howgego (Eagle) & Martin Compton (Black Bull Hammers) x8
Richard Howson (Chelmsford SC B) x12

Steve Johnson (Rising Sun Cockles) x10

Sam Lepley (Blue Lion) x14

John Costigan (Royal Oak) x19

Craig Vickers (Gardeners) x23

Paul Barham (BMS Eagles) x16

Robert Donat (Bentley Allstars) x16

Craig Vickers (Gardeners) x20

Craig Vickers (Gardeners) x21



Highest Checkout Award

The George Brook Shield was introduced in 1988 to be awarded the player with the Highest Outshot during
the season in any competition...

From 1996/97 season, the highest finish by a lady; is given a trophy each season...

In 1999, the Brook Shield was replaced by the Hansell Shield which was donated by John Hansell...

Year Awarded to...
1988/89  Geoff Course (Badda) 160
1989/90  Geoff Course (Badda) 154
1990/91  Lennard Jarrold (Robin Hood) 157
1991/92  Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars) 157
1992/93  Neil Williams (Alexandra) 157
1993/94  Geoff Course (Badda) 160
1994/95  David Drummond (White Horse) 161
1995/96  Nigel Coppin (Alexandra) 164

1996/97  Tony Franklin (Ship) 153 & Dawn Hogan (Prince of Wales) 112
1997/98  John Bristow (Spread Eagle) 154 & Chris Boret (Spread Eagle) 152
1998/99  John Hansell (Alma) 149 & Christine Harwood (Alexandra C) 118

1999/00  Mark Arnill (Red Lion) 160 & Carolyn Gilbey (White Hart) 118
2000/01  Roy Servis (Horse & Groom) 158 & Angela Chamberlain (Spread Eagle) 142
2001/02  David Jarvis (Chequers A) 161 & Pauline Donat (White Horse Filly’s) 144
2002/03  Steve Atkins (Oakwood Dragons) 158 & Shirelle Holden (White Horse Filly’s) 98
2003/04  John Wastenage (Red Lion) 152 & Mandy Ely (Bentley Allstars) 99
2004/05  Alan Morton (Ship) 160 & Chris Boret (Ship) 124
2005/06 ~ Michael Saville (Black Bull) 160 & Colleen Wheldon (Victoria B) 100
2006/07  Ernie Kelly (Oddfellows Arms) 151 & Linda Bruce (Rising Sun Dragons) 123
2007/08  Steve Atkins (Rising Sun Dragons) 160 & Dulcie Corbett (Bentley Allstars) 119
2008/09  Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn) 167 & Lorraine Hudson (Bentley Bashers) 119
2009/10  Matt Doe (Fox & Hounds A) 156 & Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 153
2010/11  Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC B) 170 & Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds) 111
2011/12  Mark Landers (Chelmsford SC B) 164 & Chris Boret (Fox & Hounds) 108
2012/13  Craig Vickers (Chelmer Chieftains) 170 & Lorraine Hudson (Cock Tavern Hornets) 128
2013/14  Rob Harris (Bentley Allstars) 170 & Lynne Wood (Fox & Hounds) 103
2014/15  Gary Bostwick (Prince of Wales B) 170 & Lorraine Hudson (Fox & Hounds) 76
2015/16  Rob Adams (Galley Enders) / Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC) 161 &
Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 112
2016/17  Craig Vickers (Gardeners) 170 & Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 120
2017/18  Adrian Martins (Chequers, Bob Elliott (BMS Eagles) & Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 160
2018/19  Dave King (Galley Enders) 160 & Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars) 100



Royal Steamer Cup

The Royal Steamer Challenge Cup was donated by “CARRERAS (OVERSEAS) LTD”.
Originally introduced to be played for by team Secretaries; but between the “Royal Steamer Challenge Cup”
& the “Spread Eagle Cup” in its early years, seemed to cross over or engraved wrongly.
e From 1968/69 to 1969/70 the Royal Steamer Challenge Cup was played for by each Team Secretary.
e In 1970/71 the Royal Steamer Challenge Cup was played for by the Team Captains, or was it an
engraving error!
e In 1971/72 the Royal Steamer Challenge Cup was played for by the Team Secretaries.
e From 1972/73 to 2007/08 the Royal Steamer Challenge Cup was played for by the Team Captains.
e From the 2008/09 season the competition is played as a 2-man competition along with the Team
Secretary!
e In 2014/15 season played as a League over 36 games (vs opposing Captain, & Secretary when
playing away)
e From 2015/16 season the competition returned as a 2-man competition along with the Team
Secretary!
e From 2017/18 season, the Royal Steamer Cup was awarded to the winning Captain & Secretary!

Year
1968/69
1969/70

1970/71
1971/72

1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977/78
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/90
2000/01

Winner

SEC: Charlie Hirons (Prince Albert)

SEC: D Stockbridge (Woolpack)
CAP: Steve Peck (Hare & Hounds)
SEC: C Heslop (Royal Oak)

John Driscoll (Plough)

No Record (Royal Steamer)
No Record (Leather Bottle)
Derek Lodge (Bell)

Derek Lodge (Bell)

William Barclay (Prince Albert)
No Record

Dave Seymour (Red Cow)
David Frew (Wheatsheaf)

No Record

Alfred Candler (Green Man)
Geoff Smith (Crown)

Michael Turner (Alma)
Michael Turner (Alma)

Peter Moonie (Badda)

Michael Turner (Alma)

lan Williams (Alexandra)
David Jarvis (Victoria)

David Jarvis (Victoria A)
David Jarvis (Victoria A)
David Jarvis (Victoria A)

John Wastenage (Prince of Wales)
Les Box (Bell)

Michael Turner (Victoria A)
Graham Tredget (Spread Eagle)
Barry Devenish (Ship)

Nigel Chapman (Black Bull)
Paul Williams (Alexandra)
Dean Willsher (Rose & Crown)

Runner-up
SEC: D Ridley (Leather Bottle)
SEC: William Barclay (Bricklayers Arms)

CAP: Mick Devenish (Two Brewers)
SEC: W Peck (Hare & Hounds)

William Barclay (Green Man)
No Record

No Record

No Record

No Record (Red Cow)

Dave Uzzell (Bell)

No Record

B Parrish (Beehive)

No Record

No Record

No Record

No Record

Ken Ellingford (Red Lion)
No Record

Derek Lodge (Prince Albert)
lan Williams (Alexandra)
Gerry Smith (Prince Albert)
Paul Doherty (Robin Hood)
Barry Aspinell (Robin Hood)
Michael Pearson (Warley Stars)
Michael Cain (Badda)
Michael Cain (Badda)

Peter Sawford (Anchor)

Jon Reed (Rising Sun)

Jon Reed (Rising Sun)

Mark Arnill (Alexandra B)
Eddie Smith (Alexandra B)
Tony Billson (Chequers B)
Gary Mitchell (White Horse)



2001/02 Mel Sylvester (Chequers A) Dean Willsher (Chelmsford Allstars)

2002/03 Neil Nagle (Red Lion) Eddie Smith (Horse & Groom)
2003/04 Derek Lodge (Prince Albert A) Richard Dow (Chelmsford Social Club)
2004/05 Steve Atkins (Rising Sun Dragons) Trevor Crook (Royal Oak A)
2005/06 Steve Atkins (Rising Sun Dragons) Alan Morton (Fox & Hounds B)
2006/07 Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn) Michael Green (Rising Sun Bees)
2007/08 Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn) Peter Cable (Eagle)

2008/09 John Hansell (Oddfellows Arms) Mel Sylvester (Chelmer Inn)
2009/10 Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC B) Ricky Elliott (Black Bull Hammers)
2010/11 Paul Harrison (Black Bull Hammers) Mark Robinson (Forresters)
2011/12 Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC B) Dave Hickson (Rising Sun Cockles)
2012/13 John Costigan (Royal Oak) Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC)
2013/14 Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC) Pauline Donat (Bentley Allstars)
2014/15 Craig Vickers (Gardeners) Andy Hills (GalleyEnders)

2015/16 Craig Vickers (Gardeners) Mel Sylvester (Chelmsford SC)
2016/17 Andy Hills (Galley Enders) Jason Bates (BMS Eagles)

Captain’s name first, followed by Secretary
2017/18 C.Vickers & M.Compton (Gardeners) S.Hance & L.Hayes (Compasses)
2018/19 P. Donat & R.Donat (Bentley Allstars) T.Buckley & D.Gough (Chequers)



Spread Eagle Cup

The Spread Eagle Cup was donated by “H. EADES & SONS LTD BRENTWOOD” and was originally the
Division 2 Winners Cup for the 1963/64 season being named after the first winners, the Spread Eagle

(Margaretting)... also see winter division 2 history...

e In 1964/5 the Spread Eagle Cup was awarded to the winner of the Captains League and...
...the Division Il runners-up cup was awarded to the winner of the Secretaries League...

playing at home)

In 1965/6 to 1967/8 the Captain’s & Secretaries played together as a pair.

From 1967/68 to 1969/70 the Spread Eagle Cup was played for by each Team Captain.

In 1970/71 the Spread Eagle was played for by the Team Secretaries, or was it an engraving error!
In 1971/72 the Spread Eagle Cup was played for by the Team Captain’s.

From 1972/73 to 2007/08 the Spread Eagle was played for by the Team Secretaries

From the 2008/09 season the competition is played as a 2-man competition with the Team Captain!
In 2014/15 season played as a League over 36 games (vs opposing Secretary, & Captain when

From 2015/16 season the competition returned as a 2-man competition with the Team Captain!

e From 2017/18 season, the Royal Steamer Cup was awarded to the winning Captain & Secretary!

Year
1964/65

1965/66
1966/67

1967/68
1968/69
1969/70

1970/71
1971/72

1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977178
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94

Winner
CAP: C Doe (Horse & Groom)

SEC: B Howell (Black Bull, Blackmore)

J Crook & J Francis (Prince Albert)

No Record (Two Brewers)

CAP: B Adams (Thatcher’s Arms)

CAP: M Fawcett (Crown)
CAP: B Talbot (Prince Albert)

SEC: W Barclay (Leather Bottle)

CAP: Geoff Course (Beehive)

No Record

No Record (Royal Oak)

O. Parsons (Bell)

No Record (Black Bull)
Frank Tredgitt (Red Cow)
Trevor Bright (Rose & Crown)
David White (Black Bull)
Peter Colvin (Eagle)

No Record (Spread Eagle)
Elaine ? (Green Man B)
Pauline Arnold (Victoria)
Douglas Theobald (Black Bull)
Geoff Smith (Crown)

Geoff Smith (Crown)

Glen Allen (Three Stars)
Jim Wheldon (Black Bull)
Dennis Gisby (Victoria A)
Peter Sawford (Anchor)
David Deed (Robin Hood)
Dennis Gisby (Victoria A)
Michael Emberson (Anchor)
Geoff Course (Badda)

Runner-up
CAP: No Record (Two Brewers)
SEC: D Lee (Queen)

P Bosfield & H Adams (Chequers)
No Record (Prince Albert)

CAP: S Newman (Black Horse)
CAP: T Cullen (Royal Steamer)
CAP: M Adams (Thatchers Arms)

SEC: A Peck (Hare & Hounds)
CAP: W Barclay (Black Horse)

No Record

No Record

No Record

No Record

Shane Barry (Bird in Hand)
D. Nolan (Black Bull)

No Record

David White (Black Bull)
No Record

No Record (Spread Eagle)
Douglas Theobald (Black Bull)
No Record

No Record

No Record

Geoff Smith (Ingatestone Community Centre)
Dennis Gisby (Victoria A)
Ron Wood (Victoria B)
Geoff Course (Badda)

Jim Wheldon (Black Bull)
Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars)
Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars)
Gerry Smith (Prince Albert)



1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08

2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14

2014/15

2015/16
2016/17

Peter White (Plough A)

Ron Wood (Beehive)

Brian Burgess (Rising Sun)
Ricky Elliott (Ship)

Jim Wheldon (Chequers B)
Alex Maitland (Royal Oak)
Mark Robinson (Red Lion A)
Mark Robinson (Red Lion A)
Mark Robinson (Red Lion)
Paul Williams (Charlie’s Mob)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)
Martin Compton (Spread Eagle Hammers)

Barry Howgego (Oddfellows Arms)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
Martin Compton (Black Bull Hammers)
Andrew Kateley (Chelmsford SC B)
Clinton Horne (Royal Oak)

Senan Corry (Chelmsford SC)

Robert Donat (Bentley Allstars)

Chris Blumson (Gardeners)
Jamie Palmer (Galley Enders)

Christopher Elphick (Bell)

Kirk Little (Black Bull)

Dean Willsher (Ship)

Kevin Stammers (Alexandra B)

Glynn Bridges (Black Bull)

Dennis Gisby (Chequers B)

Glynn Bridges (Black Bull)

Mark Arnill (Crown)

Alan Taylor (Fox & Hounds)

Mark Robinson (Red Lion)

Martin Compton (Black Bull, Chelmsford)
Alan Church (Black Bull, Chelmsford)
Senan Corry (Fox & Hounds A)
Glynn Bridges (Black Bull)

Andrew Kateley (Chelmer Inn)

Martin Compton (Black Bull Hammers)
Jamie Uzzell (Forresters)

Grant Hammond (Rising Sun Cockles)
Adam Doe (Chelmsford SC)

Robert Donat (Bentley Allstars)

Jamie Palmer (Galley Enders) &
Bob Elliott (BMS Eagles)

Senan Corry (Chelmsford SC)
Bob Elliott (BMS Eagles)



Prince of Wales Challenge Cup

The Prince of Wales Challenge Cup was donated by “BERNARD & JILL HAGON” and is played by each
Governor / Landlord / Club Steward on a knockout basis.

Year Winner Runner-up
1967/68 Cliff Crow (Anchor) Jack Passfield (Woolpack)
1968/69 Jack Passfield (Woolpack) Cliff Crow (Anchor)

1969/70 Cliff Crow (Anchor) Ben Baker (Spread Eagle)
1970/71 H. E. Taylor (Sir Evelyn Wood)) Mrs B. Howie (Two Brewers)
1971/72 A. Boreham (Thatcher’s Arms) No Record

1972/73 Cliff Crow (Anchor) No Record

1973/74 P. Harburn (Bird in Hand) No Record

1974/75 P. Harburn (Bird in Hand) No Record

1975/76 Mick Ford (Bird in Hand) No Record

1976/77 D. Pitts (Bakers Arms) ? (Bell)

1977/78 Mick Ford (Bird in Hand) P. Saunders (Eagle)

1978/79 Mr Gosling (Rose & Crown) No Record

1979/80 Chris Ferrier (Eagle) No Record

1980/81 No Record No Record

1981/82 No Record No Record

1982/83 Brian Webb (Victoria) Ricky O’Connor (Plough)
1983/84 Roger Smith (Star) Terry Cleland (Alma)

1984/85 Not Played

1985/86 Anthony Streeter (Prince Albert) Terry Cleland (Alma)

1986/87 Maurice Brooker (Warley Stars) Christopher Gibson (Black Bull)
1987/88 Terry Cleland (Alma) Christopher Gibson (Black Bull)
1988/89 Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars) Susan Manning (Victoria)
1989/90 Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars) Leon Hartard (Anchor)
1990/91 Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars) Christopher Gibson (Black Bull)
1991/92 Kirk Little (Black Bull) Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars)
1992/93 Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars) Leon Hartard (Anchor)
1993/94 Barry Leather (Green Man) David Balcombe (Alma)
1994/95 Malcolm Campbell (Cock & Bell) Fred Coldham (Warley Stars)
1995/96 Jack Butler (Alexandra) Bill Pinkney (Warley Stars)
1996/97 Kirk Little (Black Bull) David Hastings (Spread Eagle)
1997/98 Kirk Little (Black Bull) Lisa Butler (Alexandra)
1998/99 Kirk Little (Black Bull) Mark Jolly (Alexandra)
1999/00 Roy Servis (Horse & Groom) Mark Jolly (Alexandra)
2000/01 Kirk Little (Black Bull) David Hastings (White Horse)
2001/02 Kirk Little (Black Bull) Wendy Hastings (White Horse)
2002/03 David Hastings (White Horse) lan Goodman (Cock Tavern)
2003/04 Tony Billson (Victoria) Martin Cullum (Spread Eagle)
2004/05 Steve Waskett (Chelmsford RBL) Martin Cullum (Spread Eagle)
2005/06 Steve Waskett (Chelmsford RBL) Martin Cullum (Spread Eagle)
2006/07 Terry Butcher (Royal Oak) Keith Morgan (Forresters)
2007/08 Steve Waskett (Chelmsford RBL) Colin Smith (Rising Sun)
2008/09 Steve Waskett (Chelmsford RBL) Colin Smith (Rising Sun)
2009/10 Mark Costello (Cherry Tree) lan Goodman (Cock Tavern)
2010/11 Mark Jarvis (Prince of Wales) Colin Gibbs (White Horse)
2011/12 Steve Whittam (Cherry Tree) Mark Jarvis (Prince of Wales)
2012/13 Derek Lodge (Writtle SSC) Peter Loader (White Horse)
2013/14 Derek Lodge (Writtle SSC) Colin Smith (Rising Sun)



2014/15 Derek Lodge (Writtle SSC) Dave Hoy (Bentley Allstars)
Not Played since 2015-16



